GH

Decision No. 49469

## ORICE SAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of California Water Service Company, a corporation, for an order authorizing (1) the discontinuance of service by applicant in certain territory in Contra Costa County, (2) the sale and transfer to Gregory Gardens County Water District of certain public utility properties of applicant in Contra Costa County and (3) the conveyance and transfer to O'Shea-Towers of certain public utility properties of applicant in Contra Costa County.

Application No. 34625 (First Supplemental)

## FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL OFINION AND ORDER

By Decision No. 49251, dated October 27, 1953, in Application No. 34625, the Commission authorized applicant on or before December 31, 1953, to sell and transfer to Gregory Gardens County Water District and to convey and transfer to O'Shea-Towers the public utility properties described in the application.

Said sale and transfer to the District and said conveyance and transfer to O'Shea-Towers should not be consummated until such time as Gregory Gardens County Water District is prepared to undertake service to the consumers presently furnished service by applicant. It now appears that the new water system of Gregory Gardens County Water District will not be completed and ready for operation until sometime early in 1954. Applicant has therefore filed its first supplemental application requesting that the order in said Decision No. 49251 be amended to extend the time to February 28, 1954 for the consummation of the said sale and transfer to the District and said conveyance and transfer to O'Shea-Towers. A public hearing is not necessary.

Therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that the first ordering paragraph on page 3 of said Decision No. 49251 in Application No. 34625 be amended to read as follows:

IT IS ORDERED that California Water Service Company may, on or after the effective date hereof and on or before February 28, 1954, sell and transfer to Gregory Cardens County Water District and convey and transfer to O'Shea-Towers, a copartnership, those certain public utility properties described in the application herein and in the various exhibits attached thereto and in accordance with the terms thereof.

The effective date of this order shall be December 31,

1953.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 2/2t day of December, 1953.

2.3.

Prosident

Matura 2. Circuit.

Difference

Commissioners